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Sec. 4. Owner or lessor of buildings for assemblage liable
for gross misdemeanor.—The owner, agent, superintendent, or
occupant of any place, building or rooms who wilfully and
knowingly permits therein any assemblage of persons prohib-
ited by the provisions ofi section 3 of this act, or who, after noti-
fication that the premises are so used, permits such use to be
continued, is guilty of a gross misdemeanor and punishable by
imprisonment in the county jail for not more than one year or
by a fine of not more than $500.00 or both.

Sec. 5. This adt shall take effect and be in force from and
after the date of its passage.

Approved April 13> 1917.

CHAPTER 216—H. F. No. 211.
V

An act to amend Chapter 286, Session Laws 1915, relat-
ing to the issuance of certain notices and citations by clerks
of the probate court over their signatures.
Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota: '

Section 1. Clerk of probate court authorized to issue cita-
tions.—The judge of the probate court of any county in this
state in which county there is a clerk of the probate court may
by written authorization duly recorded in the office of the
clerk' of said probate court authorize said clerk to issue the
following orders and citations and sign the same in the name
of the clerk instead of having -the same signed in the name of
the judge to-wit: '

1st. Citation for hearing of petition for letters of adminis-
tration.

2nd. Citations for hearing petition for the admission of a
will to probate and the issuance of letters testamentary or of
administration with will annexed.

3rd. Citation for hearing, petition for decree of descent.
4th. Orders limiting the time to file claims and fixing the

date of hearing of said claims.
5th. Citations for hearing petition to sell, lease or mortgage

land.
6th. Citations for hearing petition for settlement and dis-

tribution in estates of deceased persons.
Sec. 2. This act shall, take effect and be in force from and

after its passage.
Approved April 14, 1917.


